

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24986/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/11/2010 in CWP No.17310/1996 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANMOHAN SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15081 of 2011	2011
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and C/delay in refiling SLP
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15292 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and office report)
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15335 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and office report)
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15455 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and C/delay in refiling SLP
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15516 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and office report)
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15519 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and C/delay in refiling SLP
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15783 of 2011	
WITH I.A. NO.1(C/Delay in filing and office report)	SLP and office report)

Date: 15/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AAG
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh

For Respondent(s)

..2/-

: 2 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned in S.L.P.(C)...CC Nos. 15081, 15292, 15335, 15455, 15516, 15519 and 15783 of 2011.

It is not in dispute that pay of the respondents was fixed in the year 1994. On the basis of fixation of pay they received the amount and retired on 29.3.1994 and paid the retirement benefits. After more than two years of retirement, the petitioners reopened the question of fixation of pay and ordered recovery of pay by withholding gratuity and pensionary benefits though not permissible

under the law. Now more than 20 years have passed after
the fixation of the retirement of the respondents.

Under these circumstances, we are not inclined to
interfere with the impugned order, the special leave
petitions are dismissed.

[GEETA AHUJA]
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER